Annual Grants shall not include any additional taxes 
and interest assessed against the Land pursuant to Tax Code Section 23.55.  
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the sum of the ten (10) 
Annual Grants paid pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed Five Hundred 
and Twenty Thousand Dollars ($520,000.00). 

“Bankruptcy or Insolvency” means the dissolution or termination of a 

Party’s existence as a going business, insolvency, appointment of receiver for 
any part of such Party’s property and such appointment is not terminated 
within ninety (90) days after such appointment is initially made, any general

[...]

inspection fees, zoning application fees, and platting fees assessed against the 
Land and Development. In no case shall the credits constituting the Fee 

Page 4 Economic Development Incentive Agreement  

City of Kerrville and The Bluewood Hillside Heights, LP 

Waiver Grant exceed Four Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars 
($480,000.00). 

“Force Majeure” means any contingency or cause beyond the reasonable 

control of a Party including, without limitation, acts of God or the public 
enemy, war, terrorist act, or threat thereof, riot, civil commotion, insurrection, 
government action or inaction (unless caused by the intentionally wrongful

[...]

5.25% on the Total Cost of Work, Inclusive of General Conditions, Allowances/Contingencies, Design Fees, 

Insurances and Bonds  

§ A.1.4.3 Guaranteed Maximum Price 
§ A.1.4.3.1 The sum of the Cost of the Work and the Design-Builder’s Fee is guaranteed by the Design-Builder not to 

exceed Five Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($ 5,250,000.00), subject to additions and deductions 

for changes in the Work as provided in the Design-Build Documents. Costs that would cause the Guaranteed 

Maximum Price to be exceeded shall be paid by the Design-Builder without reimbursement by the Owner.